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FCC ID: 2APRB-X10  TB-RF-074-1.0 

 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20425 25RB#0 VL NT 6.94 0.008397 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20425 25RB#0 VH NT 6.35 0.007683 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20525 25RB#0 VN NT -7.27 -0.008691 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20525 25RB#0 VL NT 7.24 0.008655 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20525 25RB#0 VH NT 8.08 0.009659 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20625 25RB#0 VN NT -10.37 -0.012250 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20625 25RB#0 VL NT 6.87 0.008116 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20625 25RB#0 VH NT 7.22 0.008529 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20425 25RB#0 VN NT 5.69 0.006884 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20425 25RB#0 VL NT 6.15 0.007441 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20425 25RB#0 VH NT 4.83 0.005844 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20525 25RB#0 VN NT 6.15 0.007352 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20525 25RB#0 VL NT 2.81 0.003359 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20525 25RB#0 VH NT 5.61 0.006707 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20625 25RB#0 VN NT 8.41 0.009935 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20625 25RB#0 VL NT 5.37 0.006344 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20625 25RB#0 VH NT 5.42 0.006403 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20450 50RB#0 VN NT -6.19 -0.007467 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20450 50RB#0 VL NT 6.54 0.007889 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20450 50RB#0 VH NT 5.60 0.006755 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20525 50RB#0 VN NT -6.75 -0.008069 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20525 50RB#0 VL NT 3.39 0.004053 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20525 50RB#0 VH NT 5.95 0.007113 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20600 50RB#0 VN NT -8.08 -0.009573 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20600 50RB#0 VL NT 5.42 0.006422 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20600 50RB#0 VH NT -5.57 -0.006600 ± 2.5 PASS 
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FCC ID: 2APRB-X10  TB-RF-074-1.0 

 

 
Temperature 

Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel 
RB 

Configure 

Voltage 

[Vdc] 

Temperature 

(℃) 

Deviation 

(Hz) 

Deviation 

(ppm) 

Limit 

(ppm) 
Verdict 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20407 6RB#0 NV -20 5.59 0.006778 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20407 6RB#0 NV -10 5.75 0.006972 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20407 6RB#0 NV 0 7.08 0.008585 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20407 6RB#0 NV 10 5.95 0.007215 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20407 6RB#0 NV 20 7.24 0.008779 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20407 6RB#0 NV 30 6.85 0.008306 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20407 6RB#0 NV 40 -5.74 -0.006960 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20407 6RB#0 NV 55 5.83 0.007069 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20525 6RB#0 NV -20 7.58 0.009062 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20525 6RB#0 NV -10 6.59 0.007878 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20525 6RB#0 NV 0 5.69 0.006802 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20525 6RB#0 NV 10 6.12 0.007316 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20525 6RB#0 NV 20 3.65 0.004363 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20525 6RB#0 NV 30 5.68 0.006790 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20525 6RB#0 NV 40 5.24 0.006264 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20525 6RB#0 NV 55 6.23 0.007448 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20643 6RB#0 NV -20 3.59 0.004232 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20643 6RB#0 NV -10 6.30 0.007427 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20643 6RB#0 NV 0 6.72 0.007922 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20643 6RB#0 NV 10 5.32 0.006271 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20643 6RB#0 NV 20 4.98 0.005871 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20643 6RB#0 NV 30 -4.30 -0.005069 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20643 6RB#0 NV 40 6.24 0.007356 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20643 6RB#0 NV 55 6.87 0.008099 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20407 6RB#0 NV -20 6.35 0.007700 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20407 6RB#0 NV -10 3.68 0.004462 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20407 6RB#0 NV 0 5.25 0.006366 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20407 6RB#0 NV 10 4.97 0.006026 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20407 6RB#0 NV 20 3.82 0.004632 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20407 6RB#0 NV 30 6.10 0.007397 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20407 6RB#0 NV 40 4.33 0.005250 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20407 6RB#0 NV 55 3.22 0.003904 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20525 6RB#0 NV -20 4.38 0.005236 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20525 6RB#0 NV -10 6.49 0.007759 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20525 6RB#0 NV 0 3.52 0.004208 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20525 6RB#0 NV 10 3.39 0.004053 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20525 6RB#0 NV 20 1.17 0.001399 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20525 6RB#0 NV 30 6.12 0.007316 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20525 6RB#0 NV 40 5.57 0.006659 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20525 6RB#0 NV 55 2.82 0.003371 ± 2.5 PASS 



 

Shenzhen Toby Technology Co., Ltd.        Http://www.tobylab.cn 
Add：1/F.,Building 6, Rundongsheng Industrial Zone, Longzhu, Xixiang, Bao'an District, Shenzhen, Guangdong, China. 

Report No.: TBR-C-202405-0316-22 
Page:       101 of 103 

 

  

FCC ID: 2APRB-X10  TB-RF-074-1.0 

 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20643 6RB#0 NV -20 6.44 0.007592 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20643 6RB#0 NV -10 4.34 0.005116 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20643 6RB#0 NV 0 7.34 0.008653 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20643 6RB#0 NV 10 7.21 0.008499 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20643 6RB#0 NV 20 6.15 0.007250 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20643 6RB#0 NV 30 2.36 0.002782 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20643 6RB#0 NV 40 5.68 0.006696 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20643 6RB#0 NV 55 4.86 0.005729 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20415 15RB#0 NV -20 6.28 0.007608 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20415 15RB#0 NV -10 4.90 0.005936 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20415 15RB#0 NV 0 5.88 0.007123 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20415 15RB#0 NV 10 5.81 0.007038 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20415 15RB#0 NV 20 4.73 0.005730 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20415 15RB#0 NV 30 6.99 0.008468 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20415 15RB#0 NV 40 5.76 0.006978 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20415 15RB#0 NV 55 4.82 0.005839 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20525 15RB#0 NV -20 -2.13 -0.002546 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20525 15RB#0 NV -10 -4.14 -0.004949 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20525 15RB#0 NV 0 7.14 0.008536 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20525 15RB#0 NV 10 6.08 0.007268 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20525 15RB#0 NV 20 7.48 0.008942 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20525 15RB#0 NV 30 5.98 0.007149 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20525 15RB#0 NV 40 7.11 0.008500 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20525 15RB#0 NV 55 5.61 0.006707 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20635 15RB#0 NV -20 6.47 0.007634 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20635 15RB#0 NV -10 6.48 0.007646 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20635 15RB#0 NV 0 5.15 0.006077 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20635 15RB#0 NV 10 5.88 0.006938 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20635 15RB#0 NV 20 4.89 0.005770 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20635 15RB#0 NV 30 7.39 0.008720 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20635 15RB#0 NV 40 5.12 0.006041 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20635 15RB#0 NV 55 4.75 0.005605 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20415 15RB#0 NV -20 5.24 0.006348 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20415 15RB#0 NV -10 5.62 0.006808 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20415 15RB#0 NV 0 4.19 0.005076 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20415 15RB#0 NV 10 4.52 0.005475 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20415 15RB#0 NV 20 5.13 0.006214 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20415 15RB#0 NV 30 6.51 0.007886 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20415 15RB#0 NV 40 3.86 0.004676 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20415 15RB#0 NV 55 3.14 0.003804 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20525 15RB#0 NV -20 6.49 0.007759 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20525 15RB#0 NV -10 4.65 0.005559 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20525 15RB#0 NV 0 5.22 0.006240 ± 2.5 PASS 
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Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20525 15RB#0 NV 10 6.06 0.007244 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20525 15RB#0 NV 20 2.97 0.003551 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20525 15RB#0 NV 30 5.06 0.006049 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20525 15RB#0 NV 40 5.13 0.006133 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20525 15RB#0 NV 55 6.92 0.008273 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20635 15RB#0 NV -20 1.78 0.002100 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20635 15RB#0 NV -10 3.46 0.004083 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20635 15RB#0 NV 0 5.92 0.006985 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20635 15RB#0 NV 10 3.25 0.003835 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20635 15RB#0 NV 20 -4.80 -0.005664 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20635 15RB#0 NV 30 5.88 0.006938 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20635 15RB#0 NV 40 6.06 0.007150 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20635 15RB#0 NV 55 6.04 0.007127 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20425 25RB#0 NV -20 6.09 0.007368 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20425 25RB#0 NV -10 8.02 0.009704 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20425 25RB#0 NV 0 4.76 0.005759 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20425 25RB#0 NV 10 5.72 0.006921 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20425 25RB#0 NV 20 3.93 0.004755 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20425 25RB#0 NV 30 6.07 0.007344 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20425 25RB#0 NV 40 6.42 0.007768 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20425 25RB#0 NV 55 4.05 0.004900 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20525 25RB#0 NV -20 6.50 0.007770 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20525 25RB#0 NV -10 7.09 0.008476 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20525 25RB#0 NV 0 6.43 0.007687 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20525 25RB#0 NV 10 7.46 0.008918 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20525 25RB#0 NV 20 5.77 0.006898 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20525 25RB#0 NV 30 4.84 0.005786 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20525 25RB#0 NV 40 7.84 0.009372 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20525 25RB#0 NV 55 2.79 0.003335 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20625 25RB#0 NV -20 4.87 0.005753 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20625 25RB#0 NV -10 6.24 0.007372 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20625 25RB#0 NV 0 3.46 0.004087 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20625 25RB#0 NV 10 4.69 0.005540 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20625 25RB#0 NV 20 4.82 0.005694 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20625 25RB#0 NV 30 3.96 0.004678 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20625 25RB#0 NV 40 -6.67 -0.007880 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20625 25RB#0 NV 55 6.77 0.007998 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20425 25RB#0 NV -20 2.68 0.003243 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20425 25RB#0 NV -10 5.54 0.006703 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20425 25RB#0 NV 0 6.48 0.007840 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20425 25RB#0 NV 10 4.96 0.006001 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20425 25RB#0 NV 20 5.70 0.006897 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20425 25RB#0 NV 30 4.40 0.005324 ± 2.5 PASS 
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Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20425 25RB#0 NV 40 -6.14 -0.007429 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20425 25RB#0 NV 55 5.69 0.006884 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20525 25RB#0 NV -20 6.01 0.007185 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20525 25RB#0 NV -10 3.43 0.004100 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20525 25RB#0 NV 0 4.64 0.005547 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20525 25RB#0 NV 10 2.89 0.003455 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20525 25RB#0 NV 20 6.28 0.007507 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20525 25RB#0 NV 30 6.07 0.007256 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20525 25RB#0 NV 40 4.25 0.005081 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20525 25RB#0 NV 55 -2.84 -0.003395 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20625 25RB#0 NV -20 5.48 0.006474 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20625 25RB#0 NV -10 6.78 0.008009 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20625 25RB#0 NV 0 4.88 0.005765 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20625 25RB#0 NV 10 4.31 0.005092 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20625 25RB#0 NV 20 6.80 0.008033 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20625 25RB#0 NV 30 3.90 0.004607 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20625 25RB#0 NV 40 5.99 0.007076 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20625 25RB#0 NV 55 3.70 0.004371 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20450 50RB#0 NV -20 3.12 0.003764 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20450 50RB#0 NV -10 2.51 0.003028 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20450 50RB#0 NV 0 6.17 0.007443 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20450 50RB#0 NV 10 3.37 0.004065 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20450 50RB#0 NV 20 2.00 0.002413 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20450 50RB#0 NV 30 8.28 0.009988 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20450 50RB#0 NV 40 3.28 0.003957 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20450 50RB#0 NV 55 7.72 0.009312 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20525 50RB#0 NV -20 5.65 0.006754 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20525 50RB#0 NV -10 7.40 0.008846 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20525 50RB#0 NV 0 4.85 0.005798 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20525 50RB#0 NV 10 3.89 0.004650 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20525 50RB#0 NV 20 6.25 0.007472 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20525 50RB#0 NV 30 7.14 0.008536 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20525 50RB#0 NV 40 3.02 0.003610 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20525 50RB#0 NV 55 6.13 0.007328 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20600 50RB#0 NV -20 7.03 0.008329 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20600 50RB#0 NV -10 6.42 0.007607 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20600 50RB#0 NV 0 6.31 0.007476 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20600 50RB#0 NV 10 5.70 0.006754 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20600 50RB#0 NV 20 5.57 0.006600 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20600 50RB#0 NV 30 6.04 0.007156 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20600 50RB#0 NV 40 7.18 0.008507 ± 2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20600 50RB#0 NV 55 4.98 0.005900 ± 2.5 PASS 

 
-----END OF THE REPORT----- 


